

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ABNER MORGAN, JR.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MELISSA B. ROGERS  
*National Railroad Passenger  
Corporation  
60 Massachusetts Ave., N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 906-3191*

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.\*  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck & Untereiner LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4503*

*\* Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. SECTION 706(g)'s TWO-YEAR CAP ON RECOVERY OF BACKPAY IS NOT A REPUDIATION OF SECTION 706(e)'s LIMITATIONS PERIOD .....	2
A. Section 706(e) Is A Statute of Limitations and Thus Limits The Amount Of Recoverable Damages .....	3
B. Section 706(g)'s Two-Year Cap on Backpay Is Not the Only Limitation On the Recovery of Damages Under Title VII .....	4
II. THE EEOC'S PRONOUNCEMENTS ON THE CONTINUING VIOLATION DOCTRINE ARE NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE .....	7
III. THE "NOTICE" LIMITATION ON THE CONTINUING VIOLATION DOCTRINE IS APPROPRIATE .....	11
A. Cases Involving "Patterns" of Discrimination Are Not Subject to Any Special Rule .....	11
B. The Notice Limitation On the Continuing Violation Doctrine Comports With Title VII and Statute-of-Limitations Jurisprudence .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) . . .	14, 18
<i>Anderson v. Zubieta</i> , 180 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 1999) . . .	9, 17
<i>Anisman v. O’Neill</i> , 2001 WL 402493 (EEOC Apr. 12, 2001) . . . . .	10
<i>Ashley v. Boyle’s Famous Corned Beef Co.</i> , 66 F.3d 164 (8th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	17
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986) . . . . .	13, 18
<i>Beall v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 130 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	16
<i>Bell v. Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Ry.</i> , 929 F.2d 220 (6th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	16-17
<i>Berry v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 715 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	1, 9, 15, 16
<i>Bosley v. Merit Systems Protection Bd.</i> , 162 F.3d 665 (Fed. Cir. 1998) . . . . .	16
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) . . .	8
<i>Cardenas v. Massey</i> , No. 00-5225, 2001 WL 1230325 (3d Cir. Oct. 16, 2001) . . . . .	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	2, 7
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. __ (2001) . . .	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) . . . . .	8
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) . . . . .	6
<i>Curry v. District of Columbia</i> , 195 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1999) . . . . .	17
<i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) . . . . .	8
<i>EEOC v. Reynolds Metal Prods. Co.</i> , 530 F.2d 590 (4th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	7
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984) . . . . .	19
<i>Emerson Elec. Co. v. Schlesinger</i> , 609 F.2d 898 (8th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	7
<i>Emmert v. Runyon</i> , No. 98-2027, 1999 WL 253632 (4th Cir. Apr. 29, 1999) . . . . .	16
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) . . . . .	19
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982) . . . . .	14, 18, 19
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) . . . . .	4
<i>Galloway v. General Motors Serv. Parts Operations</i> , 78 F.3d 1164 (7th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Garcia v. Danzig</i> , 2000 WL 270496 (EEOC Feb. 28, 2000) . . . . .	9
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) . . . . .	20
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993) . . . . .	8
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) . . . . .	7
<i>Haithcock v. Frank</i> , 958 F.2d 671 (6th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	17
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989) . . . . .	3
<i>Havens Realty Co. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) . . . . .	11, 12, 19, 20
<i>Holmes v. Reno</i> , 2000 WL 869821 (EEOC June 21, 2000) . . . . .	9
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) . . . . .	6
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) . . . . .	12
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 533 (1999) . . . . .	15
<i>Local Lodge No. 1424 v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960) . . . . .	14
<i>Lorance v. AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989) . . . . .	3, 13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Madison v. IBP Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	17
<i>Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990) . . . . .	9
<i>Martin v. Nannie &amp; the Newborns, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1410 (10th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	17
<i>NLRB v. Pennwoven, Inc.</i> , 194 F.2d 521 (3d Cir. 1952) . .	14
<i>Order of Ry. Telegraphers v.</i> <i>Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944) .	20
<i>O’Rourke v. City of Providence</i> , 235 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 2000) . . . . .	5, 16
<i>Pollard v. E.I. duPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001) . . . . .	11, 14, 15
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) . . . . .	4
<i>Public Employees Ret. Sys. v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989) . . . . .	8
<i>Quarles v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 505 (E.D. Va. 1968) . . . . .	6
<i>Richards v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 798 (2001) . . . . .	1
<i>Roberts v. Gadsden Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 835 F.2d 793 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	17
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) . . . . .	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rush v. Scott Specialty Gases</i> , 113 F.3d 476 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Sabree v. United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners, Local No. 33</i> , 921 F.2d 396 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	1, 9, 16
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	8
<i>Taylor v. FDIC</i> , 132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. ____, 122 S. Ct. 441 (2001) .....	10, 17
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977) . <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997) .....	10
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979) .....	3, 19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	7, 8
<i>Varner v. National Super Mkts., Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1209 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>West v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 744 (3d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Williams v. Cheney</i> , 1992 WL 1374923 (EEOC August 25, 1992) .....	9
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982) .....	1, 3, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 15b .....	14
29 U.S.C. § 160(b) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1981a .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1) .....	5, 10, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g) .....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-12(a) .....	2, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(b) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(d) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
29 C.F.R. Part 1614 .....	8, 9
64 Fed. Reg. 37,653 (1999) .....	9
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc., <i>United Air Lines, Inc. v.</i> <i>Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977) .....	4



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
110 CONG. REC. 7243 (1964) . . . . .	3
110 CONG. REC. 12,723 (1964) . . . . .	3
117 CONG. REC. 31,973 (1971) . . . . .	5
117 CONG. REC. 31,974 (1971) . . . . .	5
117 CONG. REC. 31,981 (1971) . . . . .	5
118 CONG. REC. 4940 (1972) . . . . .	3
EEOC New Compliance Manual . . . . .	7, 8, 9
Hearings before the General Subcommittee on Labor of the House Committee on Education and Labor on H.R. 1726, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. 476 (1971) . . . . .	5
H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1971) (Minority Views on H.R. 1746) . . . . .	6
Douglas Laycock, <i>Continuing Violations, Disparate Impact in Compensation, and Other Title VII Issues</i> , LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS., Autumn 1986 at 53 . . .	1, 5, 6
Management Directive 110, available at <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/federal/md110.html">http://www.eeoc.gov/federal/md110.html</a> . . . . .	9
